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STATE OF NEW JERSEY '
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
1060 Broad Street Newark 2, N. J.

BULLETIN 741 o N »f; | DECEMBER 19, 4'1946.

1.

DISCIPLINARY PhOCEPD[NG? _ CHARGE OF CwALF OF "ALCOHOLIC SEVEnAGuS

TO MINORS DISMISSED (MliIGaTINC CIRCUMSTANCES) - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC
" BEVERAGES FOR OFF-PREMISES CONSUMPTION DURING PROHIBITED HOURS -

PREVIOUS LECOHD - LICENQE SUSPENDED FOR A PLxLOD OF &0 DAYS.

.In the Matter of DlSClpllnary

Proceealngs againut

)
"EDWARD KOBBLE )
11-15 Union Square. : .
- Pnillipsturg, N. J., o ) 5 CONCLU TONS
: ' ‘ AND ORDER
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )
tion License C-182 for the 1945-46
licensing year; and C-219 for the )
1946-47 licensing year, lssued by
the Board of Commissioners of thu )
Town of Phllllpgburg :

Jerome Litvak, Esg., Attorney for Dnlcndwnt licensee. .
AnuqonyAMeyer, Jdr.., msq., appearing for Dapartmgnf of Alcohollc
n ‘ - Beverage Control. S

The dcfendant plOﬂded not guilty to ch*rges alleging that (L) he
allowea, permltted and suffered the consumptlon of alcoholic bever-
ages by minors upon his licensed pramlses, in violation of Rule 1 of
State Regulations No. 20; and (2) he sold &nd delivered, during
prohibited hours, alcoholic beverages in original contalners for con-
sumption off the.licensed- pxemlses, in’ VlQlutlQﬂ of Bule L of State
Beculatlono No. &8, : : : : : L

On August 15, 1945 ‘when thé entire nation was caleorutlnp V- J
Day, the defendant?s premises were frequented by a . multitude of
exuberant merry-makers throughout that day and evening. The tavern
was crowded with throngs of nilling persons, amongst whom were several
minors. ‘These younggters, ‘In the spirit of the occasion, were:
engaging in playful pranks, seizing bottles of beer from patrons. and

: squlrtlng their contents. On occa91on, hey took a sip from the -

bottles in a room contiguous to the main barroom. Most of the tlme,
however, they were out on the street, in front of the tavern ontranca
where they were carrying on in horse-play. fashion.

There is no prob“tlve cv1dcnce that ‘ny sale of alcoholic bever-
ages was made to these minors. While, technically, it might be
possible to spell out a violation of permitting consumptlun of beer
by the minors on the licensed orcmlscs, it -would be doing a manifest
injustice to the licensee to find him guilty of the violation 1n
question under the very extenuaﬁina circumstances of this case. This
is espectally true in view of the uncontradicted testimony that the
licensee made sincere efforts at keeping the minors off his premises
by chasing them from the tavern on several occasions.

I find after a careful examination of the record that, under the
mitigating circumstances attending the alleged offense, the licensee
should not be held to have "*lluwcd perultted and” suffered" the

minors to consume alcoholic beverage% on tﬂb premises and, accord—

ingly, the first charge is dismissed..
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A dlfferent 91tudtlon leStu, however, with respect to the
second charge. Two ABC agents testified that, at least half & dozen,
times after 10:00 p.m., trey observed patrons purchase bottled beer™
from the bartenders and leave the licensed premises. No attempt was
made to prevent the patrons from removing. the bottles. from. the prem-
ises,: CXCOpt an nll@ged perfunctory»unnouncemomt to.that effect by
one of the bartenders., This cannot be’ gaid.to constltute a reason-
able effort ‘at compllqnce withithe' re gui 1tion even under the unusual
condltlons preSQnt ‘o the night in gquestion. v

The defendant contends that, since all of “the bottles Were flrot
opened by the bartenders before delivery to the patrons, no violation
~of the regulation took place. This contention ' is w1thoutAmer1u. The
violation is complete when the bottles are removed from the licensed
premises, be they sealed or uncapped. See Bulletin 580, Item 10.

Any other COnutTUCulOH of the rpgul ulon would render 1t nugutoly,‘

I Flnd the defendant gu¢lty of thb 5ccond charge hereln.‘

The determlna+1on of the pfOpC pbn“lty hereln has glven me
grave concérn. Since the defendant has twlce heretofore suffered
‘suspensions of his license for selling alcoholic beverages during .
prohibited hours on Sunday, in violation of local regulation, the
penalty for the instant offense would normallj warrant a most sub-=
stantial period of suspension. Indeeu, instances, may be found where
for such third similar violation theé license hag been revoked out-
right, However, on this issue, I am agaln constrained to consider
the extremely unusuﬂl conaltloas LYL%tng when the viclation. occurred.
Vlew1ng all of the related events against. thu deAgTQUHd prevailins
in this case; I consider .that a’ twenty-ddy-cuspen51on is. adequate Eew
such w1ll be - the order. ' - p
. A cautlonary word to thu llc;nsee wouWJ not be amiss. ﬂb NOW.
stands convicted on three separate occasions. In the event he is
guilty of a fourth infraction of the law, the defendant may very Well
suffer a total deprlvutlon of his license pr1v11eges.

Accortin'la, 1t 1s, on “this. lﬁth day of December, l94b,

ORDERED that Plenqrj het11l Consumnt on Llcens C 219 issued -
for the 1946-47 lice ensing year by the Board of Comm1551oners of the
Town of Phillipsburg.to Edward Kobble, for premises 11-15 .Union Squarse
Phllllpsburg, be and the same is hereby auspendca for a period of .
twenty (20) days, commencing at 1:00 a.m.. January 7, 1947, ana ter-
minating at 1:00 a.m. January 27 1947.

-

EnV‘YIN B. , HOCK .
Deputy Lomm1551ongr'f
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2. APPELLATE DFCTSIONb = cpJLFIELD V., JHATHAM,L’DISQQNTINUEDIWj} f

JOHN CAULFIELD,. t/a CAULFIPLD - )«'
BAH & GRILL, o oo
- .Appﬁllants e SR
vs- .y U ON APPEAL

| . ORDER OF DISCONTINUANCE
MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE ) . - | .
BOROUGH OF CHATHAI,

Regpcndenf )

_,,_-—_.....-_..,.—.‘._.._._.-....-...-—.

Wliljam% & D“mprV, Eo1b;; “by W:lfrcd L. Dﬁmpsay, Esq.,

~ - Attorneys . for Appellant.
Blnnard Lum, Bsc., Attorney for Respondynu.. L
Ralph E. Lunm, Jr., ES“., Attoxney zor Oogcctorg.

Thlu is an appeal from the refusal to transfcr the hppelluntls
plenary retail congunptlon license from prem1ses 8-10 PdSSaLC Avcpub
to 119-18% Main Street, Borough of Chathem.

The appellant has requested. permission to wltndraw the appeal o
and the attorneys for Luc reswondtnt and thu obgpctors have .no obgec~
tion thereto. R TR,

Slnce no reasun _ppe@rs to the Loatrary, ’
. It 1s, on tbls 16tn day of Deucmbbr, 1940,

ORDE-ED that tnc Wlihln Lppcql bc anu tno samo 1s hcreby SR
dlscontlnued. I A o7 g

ERWTH b.,HOCK',aj”
~Dcnutj_Commissidner.»f

3. APPELLATE DECISIONQ - KOhﬂBnUd V.. PASSAIL;AND SAL&K - DISLONTINUED
MARTIN - KORVBLUd, | LI

o “7)."
_ npp@llanﬁ, )
. ”"i-vs~ ; S _}_fﬂf o O APPEAL -
o );, OHD h Ob DISLJNTINUANCE
BOALD OF COMMIS&IONFBS OF THE S
CITY OF PASSAIC,: and JOHN V. "f);
SALEK i/a COLUMBIA HOUom; - ”.i3~*
'*1“*{fi’ B@bpondcnts }
O Ut j'_. .. - _-.—'f—- -}—‘ -7 e )

Iosepa J. Welnberger, BSG iy Atto;ney for Aopkllant. N . :
- Thomas E. Duffy, Es¢., Attorney for Resporident Board of’ Comm1s51oners.
Stanlby J. Polack Fgc., Attornoy for Ieopondent John V. Saleﬁ,

Thls lS an ppeal from the L&SH nee of o prﬂary retail consump-
tlon Jicense to the: responuent Juhn V. quck - for premises 262 Pﬂxxic
Street, Clty of Pwssalc. L

The- attorney: for the appellﬁnt hgu_SuDﬂlttL wjféqaéétffoffper:f,
MlSSlJn 1o, w1thdrﬂw tbe auwaalau ha - Z[ﬂ s

blnce no reaoon apneaf why thc ”equuot should Dot bm granted
It 1,, on tn¢s thh day Qf Decembar, 1946

OPDERED that the within uppLJY be and the same is hereby
discontinued. .
ERWIN B. HOCK
Denputv Commissioner.
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4o

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATEMENT IN LICENSE APPLICATION
CONCEALING MATERTIAL FACT -~ AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE TG .
EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF LICENST - ILLEGAL . .SITUATI .
2uuRECI ED - PREVIOUS RFPO D - LICENSF USPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF

d JAYL).

In the Mattar of Disciplinary C)
Proceedings agalaSt " -

ROMOLO RUSSO :

T/a ROMA CAFE )

117 Remsen Avenué Lo

New Brunswick, N J.,, y ) L
Holder of Plenqry Reuall Consamp—-f) - 1;§2§ng§%%gS .

tion License C~ll, issued by the
Board of Comr1551on rsofthe City- )
of New Brunswick, and transferred
during the pendency of these )
Oroceedlngs to ' L -

ROMOLO RUSSO and Jams fusso ) D | o
/u .L”\.L)Mh C.[\FE [ Lo e ) ' E P IR

“for the same premlses.'

Jorm A. Lynca, EsG., Attorney for. Defendant~11censec.,_ . :
Anthony Meyer, Jr., Esq¢., appearing for Departmert of Alcohﬂllc
- . Beverage Control. ‘ N

Defendant-licensee ple adea non val+ to charges alleging that (1)
in answer to Question No. 30 in his ap ﬁppllCutldn filed with thHe Bor- -
of Commissioners of the City of New Brunswick, as to whefther any
individual other "than the applicant had any interest, directly or
indirectly, in the business, he. answered "No", whereas in fact his
brother James Russo wag 2 pwrtner, such false statement being in vio-, °
lation of R. S. 83:1-25; and (&) from December 14, 193% and until the -
present tlme he knowingly aided and abetted the said James LRusso to
exercicse,. contrary to R. S. 33:1-26, the rights and privileges of -~
hlS plenary retail consumption llcunse, thersby v1olut1ng
1. S. 33:11-B2.

In the statemcnbo signed Dby both thb licensee and his brother,
James Russo, they réadily admitted that since 1933 the-licensed busi-
ness has been operated as a joint enterprise, ﬂlthougp the license 7
was in the name of the defendant. ALl Lran%act;ong were carried.on
in his name with the exception of a short time when the bank account
was placed in both names due to the fact that the.licensee was com-
pelled to go to Florida because of illness, A1l the profits of the .
tavgrn business were egually divided'bétween the two brother Thus,
from the outset, the true situation was not.disclosed. -~ Japes Russo,,
the undisclosed partner, appearo to he- lully quailzled tu holu a

liquor license. oo oo oo dt oo : S

Slncc the .institution of these: proceedings, - the licénse has been
transferred .to Romolo hubso and - James Russoy. t/u ﬁuu( Cafu.,_Hepce,‘“
the illegal situation has been correctegq ' : o o

._Expurlencc‘h s shown that, in certQLn ‘cases, «the "llt3~uuy
minimunm suspension fixed-in fu‘N'c;m1"f Bulletin 686, Item 7, “has
been unduly harsh. It has been defidéd that, herea fter, the mlnlw
oerlon of . suspension will .be twbnty days where all:parties aré - fu.y

ualified and the party for whom the front was established has no
crldlnal record. Hence, I would. ordinarily  -suspend the licernse
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herein for twenty days. However, on January 19, 1943, the license,

then in the name of Romolo Fusso, was suspended by the local issuing

authority for a period of five days. Because of this past record

and all the facts being con51dered I shall suspend the llceHSe for
- a perlod of twenfy—five daya. : : <

Accordingly, 1t is, on this 17th day of. Decnrber, +946

" ORDERED that Plenury Retail Consumption License C- ll, origln 1ly
“issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of New Brunswick to .
Romolo Russo,. t/o Roma Cafe, for premises 117 Lemsen Avenue, New
Brunswick, and trensferred during the pendency of these proceedlﬂgs
to Romolo Russo and James Russo, t/a Roma Cafe, for the same prem-—
ises, be and the same is hercby suspended for a period. of  twenty-five
(25) days, -commencing at 2:00 a.m. January G, ]9u7, and terminating
~at 2:00 a.m. January S, 1947, . S

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commissioner.

5. APPFLLATL DECI&IJNQ — TEJEL J..PAbSAIC uND GILMAhTiN
- DIQ CONTINUED.

HARRY TEMEL,‘“’
' ' Appellant,

avse | | ON APPEAL .
b OADEE OF DISCONTINUANCE

-BOARD OF COMWISSIONEFS OF THE ’ , o
CIT_( OF PADSAJ.\J, and CE‘LA.L\TFQ L

, nesp ondent

Joseph J Weln ger, Esq., Attorney for Appellant.. I
‘Thomas E. Duffy, Es{., Attorney. for Respondent puard of Cﬂmm1581oners.
Stanley Je POldCﬂ, Esc., Attorney for n@bp“ndcnt

. Chqnles L Gllnﬁrtln.

Thls is an’ appeal fzom tne 1ssuunce of a p]naqu retall con-
sumption license to the 1espondept Charles L. Gilmartin, for
premises 410 Broadwav Plty of PussLlc,

The attorney for the appellant has submitted a réquestAfSr.pér~
nission to withdraw the appeal. . f '

Slnce no reason appears Whj the requeqt should not be grhnted
It is, on thls 16th day of Dccember, 1948,

OHDERED that the within appeal be and the same is hxxeby 7
discontinued.. , . :

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commissioner.

(-
ba
~
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76 ’I SCIPLINAKY . PROCEEDINGS = SALE oF- ALLJHJLIC ‘BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR

'TRADE- MINIMUM - LLCE SB WUSPERDEu Fﬂn L P thDiJF lO DAYS, LLSS

5 FOR PLEA R s L
In tne Matt or Of D1001pllnary ) ‘
Procecdlngs agﬂln“t .wa,_ )
JAMES SCDT¢I '
. 133 Hadison Stregt Sy CuNCLUbIJNS
Hobohen, N j:}ji*~ AWD DnDLR
Holaer of PlLHHTY'ﬁCta“l Dlotrl~~ . 1
bution License D- 27, igsued by )
The Board of Comni glonvrs o; the -
City of Hobuﬁcn. S ) :

Jaries Scottl, Defendmnf-lLChnoe e, Pro Se.
Edward F. Ambroseé,.Hsd., “D“Larlﬁg for Depaftment of Alconollc
' Beverage Control.

The defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging thatihe
sold a 4/5 quart bot tle of Carstairs "1788" Blended Whiskey below
the established nininum conswaer price, in violation of Rule 6 of
State Regulations No. 30. : ' PR :

On November 14, 1946, the defendant sold th: product in question
to an ABC agent for the suw of %é.40, whereas the cstablished Fair
Trade price is:$4.42. See bBulletin 72u, puée 7.

The penalty will be fixed at fen auys, w1th.11ve dayg reawt ed
for the plea, leaving a net penalty of five days. Re Mack Drug Co‘f
Inc., Bulletin 695, Itenm .

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of December, 1946,

~ ORDERED. that_Plenary Retail Distribution License D-R7,-Issued by
the Board of Coumissioneérs-of: the- City .of- lioboken to James Seotti,
for premises 133 Madison Street; huboh e ‘be and the same 1is hereby
suspended for a perlou of five. \b) days, commencing at 9:00 a.n.
January 6, 1947, and terminating at %:OO a.m,'January_ll, 1947.

_ » o LuV’IN I). H-CK ..
S | D& utb Comaissioner.

.

£%
J
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7. DISLIPLINARY PROCELDINGS - bALE OF ALC {OLIC BFVuRnGES BELOW FAIR
TRADE MINIMUM = LICENSE SUSPENDED th A PFRIOD OF lO DQYS, LESS

5 FOR PLEA, 7
In the Matter of Disciplinary ) E
.Procoedlngo agalnot '») , -
SOPHIE BROTHAN | | R
T/a BROTMAN'S LIQUOR STORE ) CONCLUSIONS
951& Washington Street Co - AND ORDER‘- ~
Hoboken, W. J., ) g S
Holder of Plenary Retail Distri-. )
bution License D-6 issued by the
Board of Commissioners of the )
City of Hooomen. ‘_:j‘

Sophie Brotmarn,- Defenoant llcenwec, Pro Se.
Edward F Ambroce. uSU., appear¢ng LO“ Department of AlCOhOllC
: Bevmragv Control.' .

Dcfendant pleado non vult to a. chargﬂ of selllng alconollc bev—
erages below the established Fair Trade prlce, in v1olatlon of
~Rule 6 of State RegulatlonQ No. uO S .

Qn November 14 1946, an 1nvest1thor of Lne Depbrtment of
Alecoholic Beveruge Lon+ro] purchased at dOfcndant's prcmlses a 4/5
guart bottle of Hunter Blended Whlqnﬂy for $4.00.. The minimum retaill
price of said item as estabissﬂed in Bullatln ouO " effective January
14, la46, was $4.21. ' T

Defendant has no. prev1ous adgudlcuteu record. Where_.a licensee
has no previous adjudicated record and the. Vlul”tlon does not appear:
to be an aggravated one, a minimum suspension of the license for a
period of ten days is imposed. Re Mctropolltqn Licuor Corp., - - -
Bulletin 554, Item 5. I shall suspend defendant’s license for ten «
‘days, less flve. days for the plea, meking a2 net suspension of flve
days. Re Vauh Drug CO., Inc.9 BulLeLln 080, JTtem 9;

ACCOPlegLy, 1t lS, on thls l?tn duy oi Decembur 1946

- ORDE hED bhat Plnnary RﬁtulL Dl trlbutlon LchnSc D—6 1usuvd b]
the Board of Commissioners. of the City of Hobokeén to° Soph1g Br otmbn,
t/a Brotman's Liquor Storc, for premises 513 Washington Street,
Hoboken, be and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, com-
mencing at 2:00 a.m. Janu Ty Gy 104? and termlnatlnn at 2:00 aun.
Junuary l] 1947 _ :

ERWIN -B. hObL ‘
. Deputy Commissioner, -
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" 8.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - PRFVIOUS RECORD -~
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. A- PERIOLY Ob 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR,ELEtg

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

ROSE GELB
Front Street
Union Beach, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS -
_AND ORDER -

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-3 issued by the
Mayor and Council of the Borough
of Union Beach.

. .Rose Gelb, Defendant-licensee S5 Pro Se. .
. William F. Wood, Esq s appearing .for Ddertment of Alcohollc
_ Beverage Control.A )

Defendant pleaded non vulc Lo a charge alleglng tmat, 1n VlOl
tion of R. S. 33:1-50, she possessed one 4/5 quart bottle labeled
"0ld Taylor Kcntucky Str zight Bourbon Wnlgkey", Wﬁlch bottle ccntamwd
an alconollc beerage not genuwne as la beled S .

On. Septembel z:, 1946, nn inspector. of - tie Alcohol ‘Tax Unit,
while making an inspection, seized the above bottle, together with one
bottle each of White Horse, Lauderts and John Begg whiskies for:
analysis by the Federal chemist. An analysis of' the .bottle of 0ld
Taylor showed the Same to. be off in proof, acids and solids.  The '
other bottleés.showed no dlscrepun01e~ SufflCl@lE to wa rrant charves.

Defendant has a prior adjudica ted record.: On August 9, 1946, her
license was suspended by the local authorities Tor a ocr¢od of. eleven
days for sale and service of alcoho]¢c beverages after the: curfew-
hour set by the municipal ordlnance. Under tne'01rcumstannes,=l o
shall suspend defendant’s llcense for a perlod of twenty euys, less
five. daJs for the plea, maxing a net oqu€nSlUE of fifteen days. «The
remission ‘for a plea in "refill" cases is. a departure from tne former
practice of the Department. In order to dave time and the expense
incurred in trylng cases, a remission. of five days of .the penalty
imposed will be granted until further notice in unagg yravated "refill
cases wherein a guilty plea.or. a-plea of non.vult is entered within
the time allowed for pleading. This policy will apply to.all pénding
cases of a2 similar character wherein Thre effectlve Qﬂte ofssuepen51on
has becn roserved for future” qctermln“tlun. N

'ACCOlengly it 15, on tﬂlb 17tn oay of December, 19i6

ORDERED that Plenary RbtuLl Conaumptn on License C-— 6, issued by
the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Union Beach to Rose Gelb, for
premises on Front Stréet, Union Beach, be and the same is hereby sus-
pended for fifteen (lBg days. -Pursuant to notice of August 23, 1946
(Bulletin 727, Item 1), the effective date of such suspension is
reserved for iuture oetermination.

ERWIN B, HO CK
Deputy Commissioner.
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR
. TRADE MINIMUM —'*LICFITq SU PFVDhD FOR A “”PIOP OF .. lO DA¥U, LESS
"5 FOR PLEL.. o N L . D

In the Matter of sto*pllnaxy
Proceedings against

H & R WINES & LIQUORS, INC.
93 Washington Street
‘Hoboken, N. J;, :

 CONCLUSIONS |
“AND ORDER. .

L N S ~— .

Holder of Plcnary Retail Dlotrlw
bution License D-11l, issued by the)
Board of Commissioners of the - :
City of Hoboken.

w— e me e e e e e e e, L ame v e e aee e e

Louis L. Feinseth, E su., Attorney for D@fcna nt~11cengee., .
Edward F. Ambros e, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoaollc
TS Lo " Beverage Control. Co

The defenq nt plwad@d non vult o a charge glleging that it .sold
two one-gallon bottles of Ficr Di kaLlfﬂana burﬂundj Scelto Wine
below the established minimum consumer prnce, in v1olaflon of lule 6
of State hegulatlonc No. 30, L ‘

On- November 14, 1946, an ABC agent'ou¢cuﬂsed,the two gallon
bottles aforesaid for thm'totnL sum of $5. aO The. minimum price
fixed iﬁ Bulletin 725 for a olnglﬂ bottlb of tulg Lucm lb WS OO

I anall 1mpose the usual ppncltd of Lmn days, l@bb 10:Lve days for
the plea, or a net penalty of five days.  Re. Mack. Drug Co.i LHL,,
Bullptln 6ub, Item 9. _

Accordingly, it is, on thl% 17tn QJy of Devember, 1916

co URDEnED uhat Plenary Retawl letrlbutLon LlCGﬂ: D ll 1ssued by
the Board of Commissioners of the City of Hoboken to H & B Wines & -
Llcuors, Inc,, for preﬂlbes 98 W"salngton Street, Hoboken,: be .and.-the
- samie is hereby suspended for o period of five {uj days, commencing ut
.9:00 & m, January 6, 1947, and tbrmlnztxngAmt 9:00 a,m,. January 11,
‘1947 , s e o Y L S

~ ERWIN B. HOCK S
Deputy. Commissioner. « ..{ .
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10. - DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ?-AIDING,AND'ABETTING‘NON;LICEN* EES TO
'EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF LICENSE - ILLEGAL STTUATION
CORRECTED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF 20 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary'
Proceedings against

RUSSIAN AMERICANAREG.
DEMOCEATICfCLUB; INC.
264 Warren Strect

)

)

) CONGLUSTONS.
Jersey City 2, N. J., )

)

)

4D uRDEh‘

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-539 for the 1945-46
and 1946-47 licensing years, issucd
by the Board of Commissioners of
the City of Jersey City.

._.—._.,-—._'-.—_...—-—..—........_...;.,.—..-......—~< -

0w

ot M= .
Joseph Tarby, Fsg. and Ggorg A Enrlbab EQH., Attorneys for
‘ Deandant~¢1cbnbee. : ‘
Anthony~M€yer' Jr., Bsn., appearlqg for Department of Alcohollo‘
R ' ' Bcverage Control..s

Defcndant p1eaﬂq non vuit Lo tng follow1ng charge.~

'“Pron April 1845 until- November 1943, you kndwingly [
aLdpd and -abétted John Fedak and Nicholas Gutch, ‘and from . -
. November 1943 -until February 1944 you ggnomlng]y aided and abetted Johii
- Fedag and John Madzi, and from February 1944 to January 1946
you X noWingly 2lded and abetted John Fedak to exercise,
.contrary to R. S. 83:1-26, the vights and pr1v1legcs of
your successive plenary retail consumptlun llCLﬂSeS, thereby
yourself v1olat1ng R S. uo 1- 5N." . : o

Investlgﬁt¢on by the Departmgﬂt 41ocloue thut OPLQP tu April,
1242, defendant's bar business began to fail and thcreupun two mem—
bers,. Nicholas Gutch and John Fed ba,.ucrced with a committes .

: rcpresc,ntlnCr the club’ Lu take ‘over the operation of the bar buSlﬂ’
cand run it themselves, * This ﬂrrangamﬁnt continued for: about a yeo.
when Gutch withdrew and, in November, 1943, disposed of his Lnter@st
to une John Madzl, Mchl and Fedak onruteu the bar until February,
1944, when Madzi withdrew, and Fedak operated the bar alone until
the early part of January, 1946, when a dispute arose between Fedak
and the new officers of the club which resulted in the closing of
the clubroows ang” bar from Jarnuary 5, 1946 to February 12, 1946.

The club and bar were reopensd on or about the latter date and 1t is
now claimed by the present officers of the club that the bar has been
operating solely for the benefit of the club itself and in a proper
and legal manner. ‘

Most of the above facts are borne out by the minutes of the club,
as well as by statements of the present officers. At the request of
the club, a hearing was afforded it to present any facts it might
desire to offer in mitigation of the above offenses, as well as to
present proof of the corrcction of the illegal situation. The offi-
cers of the club testified thst, prior to Aurwl 1942, the membership -
of the club dropped considerably due to the Eact that it was composed
principally of young mewbers who entered service and that in order
to maintain the existence of the club the officers at that tine
entered into the above mentioned illegal arrangements. They also
testificd that, while it was true that Fedak and others operated the
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bor in thc manner. dbOVc mentloned nevertncleua, it was the belle?
among the members of the club th t Pedak was™ operating as houseman,
.or steward. Testimony was offcrcd that none. of the presont officers
of the club were officers during 'the time the said violations took
place. It was further stated thaty sometime during the latteér part
~of 1945 or early part of 1846, a dlqputc arose between the officers
of the club and Fedak when thc officers attempted to exercise full
supervision of the bar and to recuire an accountlng from Fedak; and
as a result of -said dispute the officers, in ord@r to accompllsh tne
correction, were forced To close the club and bar' from January 6, -
1946 until February ld 1946, when 1t was:again reﬂpened under com=—
plete control of the prmsant regime. 8ince that.time it is cle vimed
the club has been operating in a proper manner, Numerous exhl ibits
were offered, including the membershlp roster, ‘cancelled checks,
check stubs, reports and minutes in support of the clubts contention
that full and complete correction has been made. There is further
the assurance on the part. of -the officers that. from now on the oper—
ation will be under thClP strict gupmrv1svon and in all reSpccts
legal and proper. : :

There is lltTle tnat oan bu said in mltlgutlon of the conauct
of. the former officers.of the Clubu “There 1s evidence that “the new:
perconno] endeavored to correct the situation the early - pa”t of thls
year and, ”pparently, the- LlUD 1s .now oporﬁtlng tnﬁ bdr 1n 1ts own j
behall. s \ , : B « : : ~

Heretoiore tnt minimum penalty in‘a “front" case hg " been tnlrty
(30) dayse .See Re Nicomini, Bulletin 686, Item 7.  This, ‘however, 1is
not thp usuul "front" altuatlon where a. 11penpu is obtained to 'hide
the true party or: paftl 8 in interest. It rather @ppears that the
situation was foolishly created in an effort to preserve the exis— 7

~ tence of the club during a perlod of stress. Nevertheless, a penalty

" must be imposed. ‘Under. all of the circumstances, I shall suspend the
license for a period of twenty days. -Cf. Laurence Brook Country
Club, -Inc., Bulletln 335, Item 8. oo o o ~

Altnouﬁh thls“pr00beaLng was 1ngt1tutﬁq durlng the 1945-46'
llcenalng yuar, it,.does not-abate but remains fully effective against
tiie' renewal 1lccnoe for the 1946-47 lL cnglagﬂyeax.' State Regul tions
NOe lo. : ; ' .

Accora;ngly, 1t 1s, on thls l?th day oP Pecember, 1946

. ORDERED that Plenary nctcll Consumptlon Llcﬁnee C—H 9, issued fO?
the present fiscdl year by the Bozrd of Commissioners. of the City of
Jersey City™ tO0 Russian American Keg. Deuocratic Club, Inc., for prem—
ises 264 Warren oLreet Jersey City, be and thw-%amc 1s hereby: -
suspended. for a. period of twenty (20) days, compencing -at-2:00: a a.u,
Januar3 Ty 1Q47 an¢ tbPMlnﬁLlﬂ& at 2 OO.a;m.-JanuaryAk7o-l94:,ﬂ:

o

Fn%’lN B. HO(JK N ,
fiDuﬁuty.Comulusaoner;_w-f-““
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- ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FLOM
- LAEVIOUH RECORD '~ LICE Nb?
LL -5 FOR- PLEﬁ '

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCI
- ANOTHER RETATLER
"SUSPEMDEDﬂFOH

1UING

In the Matter of DlSClpJLnurJ’7in”*'ﬁ
PIoceedlngs agalnst _

" ALPS, INC, o
178 8Smith Street
Perth Amboy, N.-J.,

St

 CONCLUSIONS - =

Holder OfWPlenary Retail Consump= ). .7+ . - .-+ AND" ORDER
tion License C-83; issued by the . ... - : Co
Board .of Commissioners of tae o)

Clty of Pefth Amboy . R

_____ SUN __.',,__.-__) )

Putten & Pattbn, Es<s.° by - dea a J. Lﬂuten, FSJ~5 [ttormeys for
Deféndant-licensee.

'H°rry Castelbaum, Fsu., ﬂpnuarlmu:for Department of Alcoholic
B@verage Control.

. - Defendant corporate. lLClﬂoee, ‘through 1ts'uttorr ey s, pleads
guilty to the follow1qg charges: (1) that during June, 1946, it
purchased a bottle of "Usherls Green Stripe Blended Scoteh Whiskey!"
from unothx,r retailer, in violation of Rule 15 of State ﬂpgulatlow
No. 20, and (2) on September 10, 1946 it possessed a bottle of -
1llicit whiskey containlns an polOl¢c bcverage not 6cnulnﬂ as
@abeled. such possesq1on belng in v1olat;un of Re S 5 »50

_ Tne departmental ille dlSCl?beg tn t an- ABL ugent tested abouta‘
forty bottles of defendantt!s open-stock of liguor and seized a'bottle
of "IJsherts Green Stripe Blended-Scotch Whiskey" when the preliminary
test thereof indicated that it was under proof. Ben Polan, president
of defendant corporate licensce, admitted. that he: purchused the bottle
in question from another retail lic&nsee. He disclaimed any fnowledga
of the "refilln violﬁtion in . so far .as he himgelf was. concerned but:
thought that a bartender discharged the weck 0rev1ous‘uo the dis-
covery of the illicit bOttlH of liquor may _have been: T pon51uLb.
However, "posq035¢on“ is the gravamen of tnb V1olqtlon and the- -,
pxplanatlon given does not in any way .affect acfundant's llabll*ty.-m
Re Barrale, Bulletin 705, Item 5. R

Defendant has: a DTbVlOUS adjudicated record. P Effec >tive July 21,
1943, defendantt's license was suspenaau fer thaty days ‘after, plaad—
ing gbllty to (a) failure to file a true statement- ot the change 1n
shareholdings, fb) fronting for a.disgualified. persun by rcuson of
-non-residence, and (c) snlu to- inoP o Lo

Unaer thn circumstances 8y I 1ull suspend aefend nt's license
for a period. of thirty-five days, less five days for the plea entered
herein, or a net suspension of thirty days. Fe O'Neill, Bulletin
727, Item. 8; Re Puaolp“, Bulletin b80, Item 1; Re Gelb, Bulletin 741,
Itew 8. S . '

Accordiﬂély, it is, on this 18tk day of December, 1946,

ORDERED that PLeaary Retall CunuugptLon License C-83, issued by
the Board of Commissioners of the City of Perth Amboy to Alps, Inc.,
for premises 178 Smith Street, Perth Amboy, be and the same is hereby
suspended for a period of tllruy (30) days. Pursuant to Notice of
August 23, 1946, Bulletin 727, Item 12, the effective date of such
-suspension is reserved for future determination.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commissioner.
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12. DISCIPLINAﬂY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIOUOK - LICFNSE SUonNDLD FOR
A PERIOD OF 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . -

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) L .1.:-:“ o
Proceedings against ) ) S 8 .

CONGRESS HALL HOTEL COMPANY S R s

Perry St., Beach Ave., Ccngress) ' = CONCLUSIONu
St. & Congress Place - : o - AND OnD ER
Cape May, N. J., ) e T

Holder of Plenary Hetail Consump- ) -
tion License C-& 1issued by the NN
Board of Commissioners of the )
City of Cape Tay. ‘ ”)f

3

To Millet Hand, le., Attorney for Defend: nt~11ceasee
Antmony Meyer, Jr., Lsh., appoarlug for Department of Alcoh0¢1ﬂ
. Beverage Control ‘ C

Defwnqant tarouﬁh 1bo'Attornoyg pletaed non vult to a charge
alleging that it possessed one 4/5 cuart bottle labeled "The Blended
Scotch Whisky of the White Horse C&“lﬂr" the  contents of which were

Tz

not genuine aS'labeled in,VLletlQu of u.'S; 33:1-50.

. On Scptemoef lé 18 46 an investiga tor‘of the State Depaftment of
Alcoholic Beverage C«ntr ] seized the bottle in question when pre—
411m1nary test thereof indicated that the contents of. the bottle
appeared to be of f proof and also off in color. Subseguent analysis
by the departmentsl chemist disclosed that the contents of the selzad
. bottle veried substantially din acids, solids and proof when compure
with - the, contents of -a-genuine bottle of the same Droduct

Joseph B. Uhle Pr051uunt‘oi‘tkc dgftndﬂnt corporatlo and also
manager thercof, d“sclnime¢ any knowledge of the violation. Nona the
less, the licensee is strictly accountable for any "refills" found
on 1ts 1lC€noLd prpmlzns. Pe hurlanl Bulletih 517, Ttem Z.

_ Def endant ha% a prlor ouu;lowted record. BEfféctive June 15,
1940, - its license was Su“pcnuea by the Stote Commissioner for a
perlod of five days because of a Fair Trade violation. ?ulletln 371,

-Item 5, In view of the fact, however, that more than six ‘years have
clqup’ since the aforﬂmontlonvd- uwp(n51on, T shall disregard it in
con51uer1ng the penalty to be impoged in tilg cuse. Therefore, T

. shall suspend Lhﬂ license for a period oLw°i£tcen'ctys for the within

.~ violation, legs five days because of the- plea entered hcreln9 leav1ng

-a net suspenglon of tbn dﬁyo.“' 3, Colb Bu!Lﬂtlﬁ 41, Item 8. -

Hj'. APCOTﬂlnle)AJt 1S,Aun thi 18th'aqy of. DeCnuoers 39403,-

. . OR ”*WD that Pleﬂary LGLull Conuumptlon LlCanC C~¢, issued by
;the qur& of Commissioners of the City of Cape May to Congress Hall .
Hotel Company, for premises at Perry. ute, BbtcllAvcnue, Congress
Street and Congress Place, Cape de, be and the same 18 hereby sus-
. .- pended for a Orlud of ten (lO) days. Pursuant to Notice of August
Q_Zé 1946, Bulletin 727, Item 12, the Lf4£CtWVb dutc of such C‘uspevn--
sion is resefved for fature dete mlnatlun.r :

.-‘ s -
Fl

. ERUTN B, HOCK - =
. Depuiy Comu1831uner._;j'
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13. DISCTPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - FALSE.STATEWENT TN LICENSE APPLICATION
CONCEALING MATERTAL FACT — LICENSE.SUSPENDED FOR. A PERIOD OF 10
DAYS,. LESS 5 FOH PLEA.

In the Matter of D1°01p}1rary, o )‘ o ﬂvu'"#;
Pruceedlngg against o '

M?”RIS ARONOW and MILTON ROST NBER GL),;' ' TR e
T/a THE A & & CAFE s S

534-56 Kaighn Avenue CONCLUSTONS
‘Camden, N, Jey™ ~AND QnDEE""-’

Holders: of Plenary Retail Consumption
License C-150 for the fiscal year
1945-46, and C-208 for the fiscal
- year 1946-47, issued by the Municipal
‘Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control
of the City of Camden.

—___._..—...———‘-.—..__...._...__._...._._-.—

Benjamin bbCll, EsC.,- Att)rQLV f‘r Dufenf“nt licensees.
Williem F. Wood, Esc., appeoring for Departaent of Aloohollc
S R -+ Beverage: Cantrol.:¢~

_ Defendants cnterec a tcchnlcal ploa of not gullty to charges
2lleging that in their applicativn for their 1945-46 license they
falsely stated "No" in answer to Question 34, wnlch asked: "Have
you....ever been convicted of or committed. any violation af the -
Alcoholic Baverﬂgp Control Act....?", whereas in truth one of the
Dartnfrq Milton Rosenberg, on Decer bor 85'1941 had been fined -
$50.00 in the Camdeﬂ Police Court upon his plea of non vult to Cﬂurges
alleging the sale. to a minor in VLulathﬂ of I SRS 5 1—77.

“Atlthe-tlme of,entry of tnu mlau, coanoei for dclemdants Stdth
that the. defendants did not desire to disputéiany-of the facts and
waived & hearing, but requested an uaﬁortunlty toagsert any legal
gelense they night have to tﬁ& Cﬂufévo Ta_u.unpurtunltj was %fiofdeu.

The glqt of - the uffenuants' erbuucmt is thg the apswer Mo to
the sald Question 34 was in fact a correct answer. Defendants aduit
hat Kosenberg did plead non vuit inthe. Camden:Police Court to -
cuargcs alleging sale tu a minor in violation of ‘R. 8. 338 177 and
that he paid a fine of w 0 00, but they contend: thdf thls does not:
constltutu a conv1ctlon o criwe for the réason that the Camden L
City Police Court did not_ﬂave jurisdiction to. tr) such matters with-~
out a written waiver'of inﬂictubnt dnu;trlal by gury. '*?~ﬁ

It is true Lnat VlOl&thﬂS of the Controi Act urc’ﬁrowc“lj 1n—“f*

dictablg.anh‘t;Lable by jury. Bullétin 108, Item 4. ‘However, the
fact is that Rosenberg was convicted bv,ﬂ.caurt which assumed Jurlg-'3
diction of the criminal charge and .that the conviction rewaing of

record. While it may well be that thio conmlctlan m15nt havebeen

set aside by the Suprene-Court.upon an appeal duly filed for that pur-
pose nevcrtbelEbs this . Dep'rtyent cannut permit a collaterdl attac:

to be 1ade before it on: tne~gruuuus that Lu; proceedings. befurp L‘”
Police Court were ultr v1res,v.zg S LT .ggf,V_“E. :

i

. Couns el £or - infanwnt buo 01teu in: Qup)ort uf hlS cl”ia a rullng
of this Departuent in’ BUllbtlﬂ lO% CTteh 18, wherein it appea ars that
an apﬂllca for.s solicitoris permlt falleo to set up in- his' applis ..,
cation a conxlctlon on a dl“qu@TWy house .charge and wherein‘the . . . ..
failure to-discloseé the conviction was extused, The record in that. . .-
proceeding indicatés that before he nade apslication for his pOPMit,
?pplICunt inguired- t,ﬁhd.?ollc?_nevoro Bureau and was advised that
there was no rncvru'of‘his convietions © A checkup with the Police
Hecord Bureau showed no such record, the said record of the conviction
being in the Hall of Records and not the Police Record Bureau where

'
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the applicant had incuired. It was declded that applicant had acted
in good faith when he answered theé cuestion. The situation is dif-
“ferent in this case wherein it appears that Hosenberg failed to
furnish information oopcchLng his conwviction of record, of which he
was well aware.

I am disposed, however, in view of all the circumstances, to
extend as much 00151dsvatloq as possible. I shall, chgre‘ore,
guCpequ thae license for a p\rloa of ten dayeg, less five days for
aamitthng the facts and wr1V¢ng hearing, or a net suspension of five
deys. : : :

Although this proceeding was ingtituted during the licensing
vear 1945-46, it coes not abste but remzins Laily effective against
the renewal license for the 9”6-/7 fi%cal vear. .State ‘Regulations
No. 16. B

Accordlnglv, it lS, on this lBtn aﬁv 01 DGCUNLQJ, 1040, ,

OuDEHWD th t Plﬂnurv nrteli LonsumptLon LTLCDbP C 806 1ssued
for the 194647 fiscul. yéar by the muulcipwl Board of Alcohollc

Beverage Control of the City of Canden to HMorris Aronow and Milton
nosenborg. t/a The A & R Cofe, for premises 534-356 Kaighn-Avenue,

’ am\en, Jbe ond the same. is hereby susp@ndﬂi for o period of five (5)
days, commencing at £:00 n.m., January 6, 847, and terminating -at
2:00 2.1 January 11, 1947. S

L ERWEN B HOCK.
. Deputy Cgmmliuloncr.~

14. STATHE LTCENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED.

Michael T. Babalyew,  George T. Babnalya and Alexander Torms .
" T/a Central Jersey Beverage Co.
10 Oar bt. I [T
T]"e:ntgng N J. L : ‘ L s ’i.:‘._:»f_'.',: S
‘ ADpilcatan LLlGu chemb~ ;3,;1 ib fuT tlb'“io c0f State: -
Beverage Distributor's License SBD-17.froum Frank: Bisanzio),
t/a Bisanzio Beverages.

Park & Tilford Distillers, Inc.
T RRE-RO~ “r—ﬁﬁ~ul Orient Ave,:
Jersey City, N. Jo - ‘ Lo o
Application for. Rec flAf and Blenuer TJCCH% - filed -

~

December 6, lQﬂ

St. ?em“'& Cie

80 Branford Place

Newark, N. J, ‘
“Application for ‘Plenary Wholesals License
UbCOmb“P 12, ‘1540

r—u
b
C.:

jforris Clasamqn, Ffaﬂi Bipnis and David Franklin

T/a Idezl Beverage Co.

Rear of 110 Pine St.

Montclalr, N. J.
Application filed December L? 19;6 for transfer of State
BuV@ra;@ Distributorts Llenbb SBD-66 from Ida Glassman and
Frank Kipnis, t/a Ideal BcVﬁrﬂgp Cow

ELWIN B, HOCK
Deputy Commissioner.
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15. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR
TRADE MINIMUM - LICENSE “UpPENbED FOR A PERIOD OF 10 DAYS, LBSS
5 FOR PLEA. .

In the Matter of Disciplinary
- Proceedings against

)
, ) .
ROSE PIZZINO 4 o '
T/a RED STAR W. & L. CO. ) CONCLUSIONS
413-415 Fifth Street oo AND OERDER -
Hoboken, N. J., )
)
)

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri-
bution License D-25 issued by the
Board of Commissioners of uho ‘
City of Hoboken.

Alfonso BiVona, Esg., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic
A Beverage Control

Defendunt pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that she sold a
,4/5 quart of "Four Koses Blended Whiskey" below the established min-
imum consumer price, in v1ol°t10n of Rule 6 of State Reguluvlonu.
No. &0,

On November 14, 1948, a clerk (*ne husband of the license )
employed by the licensee on her licensed pTEMludo sold to an ABC
agent the product in cuestion for the sum of $4.22, whereas the
established minimum retall price of this product was $4.26. See
Bulletin 723. ’ .

The facts being undisputed, I find defendant guilty as charged.
The defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I'shullzsuspend

“the license for ten dayu, less five days because of the plea

leaving a net. suspension of five days. Re Mack Drug Co., Inc.,

Bulletln 698 5, Item 9, . .

Accordlnply, it is, .on this 18th day of DGLGMbLT l94b,

OKDERED that Plenury Retail Dlstrlbutlon LICLnSe D~m5, 15&&6@ by
the Board of Commissioners of the City of Hoboﬁen to Rose PlzZlno,
t/a FRed. Star W. &.L. Co. for prbﬂlgba.ﬂlu~él5 Fifth Street, Hoboken,
be and the sams is hereby suspended for a pe;loc of five (5) days,

commencing at 2:00 a.m. January 6, 1947, and terminsting at 2:00 a.m.
Janvary 11, 1947. .- _

Zg Sl u( /L/ ?‘E»//()

Deputy Comnissioner.

New Jersey State Library



